

COLLATERAL REPAIR PROJECT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2019

**COLLATERAL REPAIR PROJECT
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2019**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	3
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of Financial Position	4
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	5
Statement of Functional Expenses	6
Statement of Cash Flows	7
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	8 - 14

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Collateral Repair Project

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Collateral Repair Project (a non-profit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of March 31, 2019, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Collateral Repair Project as of March 31, 2019, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Floral Park, New York
February 12, 2020

Wagner, Ferber, Fine & Ackerman PLLC

**COLLATERAL REPAIR PROJECT
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
MARCH 31, 2019**

ASSETS

Current Assets	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 293,151
Contributions receivable	<u>193,195</u>
Total current assets	<u>486,346</u>
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 486,346</u></u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities	
Accounts payable	\$ 2,484
Credit card payable	<u>1,456</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>3,940</u>
Commitments and Contingencies	
Net Assets	
Without donor restrictions	162,952
With donor restrictions	<u>319,454</u>
Total net assets	<u>482,406</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u><u>\$ 486,346</u></u>

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to financial statements.

**COLLATERAL REPAIR PROJECT
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019**

	<u>Total</u>	<u>Without donor restrictions</u>	<u>With donor restrictions</u>
Revenues and support			
Foundations and grants	\$ 395,699	\$ 187,001	\$ 208,698
Public support	595,530	579,376	16,154
In-kind donations	59,314	38,696	20,618
	<u>1,050,543</u>	<u>805,073</u>	<u>245,470</u>
Total revenues and support before net assets released from restrictions			
	<u>1,050,543</u>	<u>805,073</u>	<u>245,470</u>
Net assets released from restrictions due to satisfaction of donor restrictions	-	234,914	(234,914)
	<u>1,050,543</u>	<u>1,039,987</u>	<u>10,556</u>
Total revenues and support			
Expenses			
General and administrative	151,911	151,911	-
Program services	850,733	850,733	-
Fundraising	47,077	47,077	-
	<u>1,049,721</u>	<u>1,049,721</u>	<u>-</u>
Total expenses			
Other Income (Expenses)			
Interest income	304	304	-
Exchange rate loss	(343)	(343)	-
	<u>(39)</u>	<u>(39)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total other income (expenses)			
Change in net assets	783	(9,773)	10,556
Net assets - beginning	481,623	172,725	308,898
Net assets - ending	<u>\$ 482,406</u>	<u>\$ 162,952</u>	<u>\$ 319,454</u>

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to financial statements.

**COLLATERAL REPAIR PROJECT
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019**

	<u>Total</u>	<u>General and Administrative</u>	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>
Compensation of officers, directors and key employees	\$ 48,000	\$ 15,600	\$ 16,800	\$ 15,600
Other salaries and wages	149,676	21,785	108,076	19,815
Payroll taxes	19,829	3,898	13,409	2,522
Professional fees	20,828	15,549	5,279	-
Advertising and promotion	1,673	-	550	1,123
Office expenses	5,131	3,152	1,979	-
Information technology	53,486	1,447	51,993	46
Occupancy	66,989	29,097	37,892.00	-
Travel	13,800	1,799	6,413	5,588
Food vouchers - monthly	167,883	-	167,883.00	-
Food vouchers - additional	178,610	-	178,610.00	-
Food	30,185	5,115	24,079.00	991
Family assistance	144,394	32,855	110,833	706
Back to school	43,824	-	43,824.00	-
Services and subscriptions	7,664	4,365	2,613	686
Bank charges	8,981	8,981	-	-
Direct aid	5,532	-	5,532	-
Registrations and government fees	5,941	5,941	-	-
Cleaning supplies and personal hygiene products	534	190	344.00	-
Vocational training	460	-	460.00	-
In-kind distributions	33,866	-	33,866.00	-
Hope workshop	15,793	-	15,793.00	-
Other program expenses and supplies	<u>26,642</u>	<u>2,137</u>	<u>24,505.00</u>	<u>-</u>
 Total functional expenses	 <u>\$ 1,049,721</u>	 <u>\$ 151,911</u>	 <u>\$ 850,733</u>	 <u>\$ 47,077</u>

**COLLATERAL REPAIR PROJECT
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019**

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Change in net assets	\$ 783
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities	
Changes in operating assets and liabilities	
Payroll tax refund receivable	5,476
Contributions receivable	31,929
Accounts payable	968
Credit card payable	<u>(3,682)</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>35,474</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	35,474
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning	<u>257,677</u>
Cash and cash equivalents - ending	<u>\$ 293,151</u>

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to financial statements.

**COLLATERAL REPAIR PROJECT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2019**

NOTE 1 - NATURE OF BUSINESS

Collateral Repair Project (the "Organization") is a not-for-profit organization established in 2011. The Organization provides aid and community to Iraqi refugees and other civilian victims of war and conflict.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting

The Organization's financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting policies generally accepted in the United States of America, which involves the application of the accrual method of accounting; accordingly, the financial statements reflect all material receivables, payables and other liabilities.

Basis of Presentation

In August 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued new rules for nonprofits which apply to annual financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017. ASU 2016-14, Not-For-Profit Entities (Topic 958).

Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-For-Profit Entities simplifies and improves how not-for-profit entities classify net assets as well as the information presented in the financial statements and notes about liquidity, financial performance, and cash flows.

In accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958-605, "Revenue Recognition", contributions received are recorded as without donor restrictions or with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions.

The financial statement presentation is in conformity with FASB ASC 958, "Not-for-Profit Entities" which requires the Organization to report information regarding its financial position according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Accordingly, the net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

- 1) Net assets without donor restrictions include assets, revenues, and gains that are available for support of the Organization's general operations. The net assets without donor restrictions at March 31, 2019 were \$162,952.

**COLLATERAL REPAIR PROJECT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2019**

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

Basis of Presentation *(Continued)*

- 2) Net assets with donor restrictions include contributions that are donor restricted for uses which have not yet been fulfilled whether by the passage of time or by purpose. When a time restriction ends or a purpose restriction is accomplished, they are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from donor restrictions. The net assets with donor restrictions at March 31, 2019 were \$319,454.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue consists of grants and support from the public. Revenue is recognized when it is realized and earned. Revenue is considered realized and earned when: persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists; delivery has occurred or services have been rendered; the amount is fixed or determinable; and when collectability is reasonably assured.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits at banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Investments

Investments in marketable securities are classified and accounted for as available-for-sale and accordingly, are carried at fair value based on market quotes, with unrealized and realized gains and/or losses reported included in earnings along with charges for impairments that are other than temporary. All other investments are carried at fair value based on management's estimate.

Unconditional Promises to Give

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give the Organization that is, in substance, unconditional. The fair value of promises to give that are due in more than one year is estimated by discounting the future cash flows using a current risk-free rate of return based on the yield of a U.S. Treasury security with a maturity date similar to the expected collection period.

**COLLATERAL REPAIR PROJECT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2019**

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

Contributions

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recorded in the period received at fair value which is net of estimated uncollectible amounts. All contributions are considered to be without donor restrictions unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated by the donor for future periods or are restricted by the donor for specified purposes are reported as contributions with donor restrictions.

A donor restriction expires when a stipulated time restriction ends, when an unconditional promise with an implied time restriction is collected, or when a purpose restriction is accomplished. Upon expiration, contributions with donor restrictions are reclassified to contributions without donor restrictions and are reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets without donor restrictions.

Donated Assets

Donated marketable securities and other non-cash donations, if any, are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair value at the date of the donation.

Volunteers

A number of volunteers, including the members of the Board of Directors, have made significant contributions of time to the Organization's policy-making, program, and support functions. The value of this contributed time does not meet criteria for recognition as contributed services and accordingly, is not reflected in the accompanying financial statements.

Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation. The costs of additions and improvements are capitalized and expenditures for repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Fully depreciated assets are retained in property and accumulated depreciation accounts until they are removed from service. When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, their costs and related accumulated depreciation and amortization are removed from the accounts and

**COLLATERAL REPAIR PROJECT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2019**

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

Property and Equipment, Net *(Continued)*

the resulting gains or losses are included in operations. Depreciation of property and equipment is accounted for on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. As of March 31, 2019, the organization does not have any property or equipment.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

In accordance with ASC 360, long-lived assets, including property and equipment and intangible assets subject to amortization, are reviewed for impairment and written down to fair value whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable through future undiscounted cash flows. An impairment loss is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of a long-lived asset exceeds its fair value. No impairment losses have been recognized for the year ended March 31, 2019.

Donated Services

Donated services, if any, are recognized as contributions in accordance with FASB ASC 958, if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization. Volunteers provide services throughout the year that are not recognized as contributions in the financial statements since the recognition criteria under FASB ASC 958 were not met. Contributed services for the year ended March 31, 2019 include legal services totaling \$4,908 and rent, contributed by a related party, totaling \$12,000.

Expense Allocation

The cost of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the program and support services benefited.

Awards

Awards that are given to individuals are recognized as an expense when awarded.

Income Taxes

The Organization has been approved as a tax-exempt organization under the Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3). The Organization is also exempt from state and local income taxes. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes is made in the financial statements.

**COLLATERAL REPAIR PROJECT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2019**

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

Income Taxes *(Continued)*

The Organization has concluded that there are no uncertain tax positions that would require recognition in the financial statements. If the Organization was to incur an income tax liability in the future, interest on any income tax liability would be reported as interest expense and penalties on any income tax liability would be reported as income taxes. The Organization's conclusions regarding uncertain tax positions may be subject to review and adjustment at a later date based upon ongoing analyses of tax laws, regulations and interpretations thereof as well as other factors. Generally, federal, state, and local authorities may examine the Organization's tax returns for three years from the date of filing; consequently, the respective tax returns for years prior to 2016 are no longer subject to examination by tax authorities.

Advertising Costs

In accordance with FASB ASC720 "Other Expenses", advertising costs are expensed when incurred. For the year ended March 31, 2019, advertising expense was \$1,673.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses, and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In January 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board Issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-01, *Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities*, which amends the guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments. The guidance amends certain disclosure requirements associated with the fair value of financial instruments. ASU No. 2016-01 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The Organization, which chose to early adopt this standard, has concluded that this update has no effect on the current financial statements.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. The amendments in this ASU revise the accounting related to lessee accounting. Under the new guidance, lessees will be required to recognize a lease liability and a right-of-use asset for substantially all leases with lease terms in excess of

**COLLATERAL REPAIR PROJECT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2019**

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

Recent Accounting Pronouncements *(Continued)*

twelve months. The new lease guidance also simplifies the accounting for sale and leaseback transactions primarily because lessees must recognize lease assets and lease liabilities. The amendments in this ASU was extended and are effective for the period beginning after December 15, 2020 and are to be applied through a modified retrospective transition approach for leases existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements. Early adoption is permitted. The Organization believes that the new standard will not have an impact on its statement of financial condition. The Organization continues to evaluate the effect that the implementation of this ASU will have on its financial statements and related disclosures.

Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events or transactions through February 12, 2020, the date which the financial statements are available to be issued.

NOTE 3 - CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Contributions receivable at March 31, 2019 in the amount of \$193,195 are expected to be collected in less than one year.

NOTE 4 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the entity to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash in banks in excess of the U.S. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") insured \$250,000 limit. At March 31, 2019, there were no cash balances in excess of the FDIC limit. The Organization has cash accounts in the country of Jordan which is not insured by the FDIC, the balance at March 31, 2019 aggregated \$123,611.

**COLLATERAL REPAIR PROJECT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2019**

NOTE 5 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The Organization's financial assets available within one year of the balance sheet date for general expenditures are as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 293,151
Contributions receivable	<u>193,195</u>
Total financial assets available within one year	<u><u>486,346</u></u>